

All India Services – Deputation – Ms. Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS – Appointed as Officer on Special Duty at IIT Kanpur on deputation basis – Relieved of duties from the State Cadre – Orders issued.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (AIS-A)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.3369/2024/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 29-07-2024

- Read: 1. Request dated 11.04.2024 submitted by Ms. Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS before the Dean, Research and Development ,IIT Kanpur.
 - 2. Letter dated 08.05.2024 from the Director, IIT , Kanpur addressed to Ms. Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS.
 - 3. Request of Ms. Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS dated 10.05.2024, 06.07.2024 and 27.07.2024.
 - Letter No.29019/03/2022-AIS-II(Pension) dated 10/06/2024
 - 4. from the Under Secretary to GoI,Department of Personnel & Training.
 - 5. Letter No.IITK/DIR/2024 dated 15.07.2024 from the Director, Indian Institute of Technology , Kanpur.

<u>ORDER</u>

Ms.Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS (KL:2010), former Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority, as per request read as 1 st paper above had requested the Dean, Research and Development at Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur for an assignment at the institution. As per letter read as 2nd paper above, the Director, Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur had agreed to offer her the role of Officer on Special Duty at Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur. As per the letters read as 3rd paper above, Ms. Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS had requested government to relieve her from the State Cadre to take up the aforesaid assignment.

2. The Department of Personnel & Training, as per letter read as 4 th paper above, has given No Objection/Cadre Clearance for the appointment of

Ms.Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS to the post of Officer on Special Duty at Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur. Subsequently, the Director,

Indian Institute of Technology Kanpur, as per the letter read as 5th paper above, has requested to relieve Ms. Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS (KL 2010), to enable her to join as Officer on Special Duty at Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur, on deputation basis, for a period of five years.

3. In the circumstances, Ms. Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS (KL:2010) is relieved of her duties from the Kerala State Cadre w.e.f 29.07.2024 AN, for taking up the assignment as Officer on Special Duty at Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur on deputation basis for a period of five years from the date of taking over charge of the post or until furthers orders, whichever event takes place earlier.

(By order of the Governor) M ANJANA I A S ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

- 1. Ms. Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS, (through E-mail)
- 2. Director, Indian Institute of Technology Kanpur, (through E-mail)
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (A&E) / (Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, Government of India, New Delhi 110 001.
- 5. The General Administration (SC/Computer Cell/ Accounts-J) Department
- 6. The Web and New Media Division, I&PRD (for uploading to www.gadsplais.kerala.gov.in)
- 7. Stock File/Office Copy(AIS-A3/90/2024-GAD)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:-

1. The Chief Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister

- 2. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister.
- 3. The Officer on Special Duty, Office of the Chief Secretary
- 4. PA to Chief Secretary
- 5. PA to Additional Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Department
- 6. CA to Joint Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Department